

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WKBL98ES

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf with sliding doors - 900mm - 287 liters -
with LED lighting & 3 shelves**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with Sliding Doors

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with Sliding Doors by GGM Gastro. This product is designed for commercial use, providing efficient refrigeration for perishable goods while optimizing space.

Model: WKBL98ES

Capacity: 287 Liters

2. Safety Information

- Installation Safety: Ensure that the shelf is mounted securely to avoid accidents. Use appropriate wall anchors and fixtures to support the weight of the unit and its contents.
- Electrical Safety: Only operate this refrigerated shelf on the specified voltage. Do not use extension cords. Ensure the power supply meets the product's requirements.
- Handling: Always handle the unit with care. Avoid any sharp edges during installation and maintenance, and wear protective gear if necessary.
- Food Safety: Maintain proper temperatures to ensure food safety. Regularly monitor the temperature to avoid spoilage.
- Temperature Range: The unit should operate between 0°C to 5°C for ideal food storage.
- Maintenance Safety: Unplug the unit before cleaning or performing any maintenance.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

Specifications:

- Dimensions: 900 mm width
- Capacity: 287 Liters
- Number of Shelves: 3 adjustable shelves
- Lighting: LED lighting for energy efficiency and visibility
- Temperature Control: Adjustable thermostat
- Material: Stainless steel construction

4. Setup and Installation

1. Choose Location: Select a sturdy wall that can support the unit. Ensure the area is clean, dry, and well-ventilated.

2. Mounting:

- Use a level to mark the desired height.
- Drill holes according to the level markings using appropriate wall anchors.
- Secure the mounting brackets with screws provided.

3. Position the Unit:

- Carefully lift the refrigerated shelf and align it with the mounted brackets.
- Secure the unit to the wall using the screws provided.

4. Connect Power:

- Plug the unit into a suitable electrical outlet.
- Check that the power supply matches the requirements specified on the label.

5. Initial Setup:

- Allow the unit to reach the desired operating temperature before storing any items.

5. Operation

- Use the adjustable thermostat to set the desired temperature.
- Regularly check food products for freshness and ensure the interior remains clear of blockages that may affect airflow.
- Ensure the sliding doors are securely closed when not in use to maintain temperature.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning:

- Unplug the unit before cleaning.
- Use a damp cloth with mild detergent for exterior surfaces.
- For the interior, use a mixture of warm water and baking soda.

- Maintenance:

- Regularly check and clean the door seals to ensure a proper seal.
- Inspect the condensate drain for obstructive debris.
- Schedule professional servicing at least once a year to ensure optimal performance.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Not Cooling:

- Check the power supply and ensure the unit is plugged in.
- Verify that the thermostat is set correctly.

- Excessive Noise:

- Ensure the unit is level.
- Check for any loose parts or vibrations.

- Condensation Inside:

- Ensure the doors are closing properly.
- Avoid storing warm items inside the unit.

8. Disposal

When the product has reached the end of its life cycle, dispose of it in accordance with local regulations. Do not dispose of electrical appliances in regular household refuse. Consult local authorities for appropriate disposal methods.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com

- Phone: 0800 7000 220

- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your purchase. Enjoy the efficiency and convenience of your new Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with Sliding Doors.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal mit Schiebetüren (900 mm, 287 Liter, mit LED-Beleuchtung und 3 Regalen)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das wandmontierte Kühlregal mit Schiebetüren ist ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe, die einen praktischen und platzsparenden Kühlschrank benötigen. Mit einem Volumen von 287 Litern und innovativer LED-Beleuchtung bietet es eine hervorragende Sichtbarkeit und Präsentation von Lebensmitteln.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Elektrische Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromversorgung den Spezifikationen entspricht. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist.
- Betriebsbedingungen: Die empfohlene Umgebungstemperatur liegt zwischen 0°C und 32°C. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung bei extremen Temperaturen oder in feuchten Umgebungen.
- Anzahl der Benutzer: Nur für den gewerblichen Gebrauch vorgesehen. Nur geschultes Personal sollte das Gerät bedienen.
- Regalenutzung: Beladen Sie die Regale nicht über die empfohlene Kapazität hinaus. Beachten Sie, dass schwerere Artikel die Stabilität beeinträchtigen können.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie das Gerät von Kindern fern.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: WKBL98ES
- Breite: 900 mm
- Volumen: 287 Liter
- Beleuchtung: LED
- Anzahl der Regale: 3

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund.
- Montage:
 1. Befestigen Sie die Halterungen an der Wand mit geeigneten Schrauben und Dübel.
 2. Heben Sie das Kühlregal an und hängen Sie es an die Halterungen.
 3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät stabil und waagrecht ist.
 4. Schließen Sie das Stromkabel an die Steckdose an.

5. Betrieb

- Temperaturregelung: Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur über das digitale Display ein.
- Nutzung der Schiebetüren: Ziehen Sie die Schiebetüren sanft auf, um Zugang zu den Regalen zu erhalten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberflächen regelmäßig mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive chemische Mittel, da diese die Oberflächen beschädigen können.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Dichtungen der Türen auf Sauberkeit und Beschädigungen.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Gerät läuft nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und ob das Gerät eingeschaltet ist.
- Temperaturunregelmäßigkeiten: Überprüfen Sie die Einstellung und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lüftung nicht blockiert ist.
- Lärm: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät stabil steht und keine losen Teile vorhanden sind.

8. Entsorgung

Bei der Entsorgung des Geräts beachten Sie bitte die örtlichen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung von Elektrogeräten. Das Gerät darf nicht im normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie unser Produkt gewählt haben. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Erfolg bei der Nutzung des Kühlregals.

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding Voor Muurgemonteerd Gekoeld Rek met Schuifdeuren 900mm - 287 Liter met LED-Verlichting en 3 Planken

1. Algemene Informatie

Dit muurgemonteerde gekoelde rek met schuifdeuren is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens en horeca-omgevingen. Met een capaciteit van 287 liter en voorzien van LED-verlichting, biedt dit product een efficiënte en praktische oplossing voor het bewaren van voedsel en dranken.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product uitsluitend voor het doel waarvoor het is ontworpen.
- Volg de installatie-instructies nauwkeurig op om schade aan het apparaat of letsel te voorkomen.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van waterbronnen om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Voorkom overbelasting van de planken. Het maximale gewicht per plank is 50 kg.
- Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik door volwassen personen. Gebruik door kinderen moet onder toezicht staan.
- Controleer regelmatig de werking van het apparaat en let op eventuele ongebruikelijke geluiden of geuren.
- Indien het apparaat defect is, gebruik het dan niet en neem contact op met de klantenservice.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: WKBL98ES
- Capaciteit: 287 liter
- Afmetingen: 900 mm breed
- Planken: 3 verstelbare planken
- Verlichting: LED-verlichting
- Koelsysteem: Koelvloeistof R290
- Temperatuurbereik: 0°C tot 10°C
- Energiekosten (geschat): €175,00 per jaar
- Energie-efficiëntieklasse: D

4. Installatie en opstelling

- Zorg ervoor dat de installatieplaats geschikt is met toegang tot een voedingsbron.
- Hef het gekoelde rek voorzichtig uit de verpakking.
- Plaats het rek op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond.
- Bevestig het rek aan de muur met de bijgeleverde deegstukken om stabiliteit te garanderen.
- Sluit de koelunit aan op een stopcontact met de juiste voltage (bij voorkeur gescheiden van andere apparaten).
- Controleer of alle deuren goed sluiten en dat er geen lucht lekt.
- Laat het apparaat minimaal 2 uur staan voor gebruik, zodat de koelvloeistof zich kan stabiliseren.

5. Bediening

- Zet de stroom aan via de hoofdschakelaar.
- Stel de gewenste temperatuur in met de digitale thermostaat.
- Plaats producten veilig binnen in het rek zonder dat ze de luchtstroom verstoren.
- Gebruik de LED-verlichting met de schakelaar aan de voorkant om een helder zicht te hebben op de inhoud.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Schakel het toestel uit en trek de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u begint met schoonmaken.
- Gebruik een zachte doek en een milde reiniger om de buitenkant en planken schoon te maken.
- Reinig de binnenkant van het rek regelmatig met een hygiënische reiniger om bacteriegroei te voorkomen.
- Maak de ventilatiesleuven regelmatig vrij van stof en vuil.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Het apparaat koelt niet: Controleer of de stekker goed is aangesloten en of de stroom is ingeschakeld.
- Ongewone geluiden: Controleer of het apparaat op een vlakke ondergrond staat en of er geen voorwerpen in de weg staan.
- LED-verlichting werkt niet: Controleer de verbinding van de LED-lampen en vervang ze zo nodig.

8. Verwijdering

- Dit product bevat materialen die op de juiste manier moeten worden gerecycled.
- Neem contact op met een lokale afvalbeheerder voor informatie over correcte verwijdering of recycling van het apparaat en de verpakkingsmaterialen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning:

E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Refrigerado Montado en Pared con Puertas Deslizables 900mm - 287 Litros con Iluminación LED y 3 Estantes (WKBL98ES)

1. Información General

El estante refrigerado montado en pared WKBL98ES es ideal para almacenar productos frescos en entornos comerciales. Diseñado para optimizar el espacio, este modelo cuenta con puertas deslizables y una iluminación LED eficiente.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Antes de usar el producto, asegúrese de que la tensión y la frecuencia eléctrica en su área coincidan con los datos técnicos del equipo.
- Este dispositivo está diseñado exclusivamente para uso interior.
- Mantenga el aparato alejado del agua y fuentes de humedad.
- No obstruya las salidas de aire ni las entradas de refrigeración.
- No coloque objetos pesados o líquidos sobre el estante.
- Utilice solo productos recomendados por el fabricante para la limpieza y el mantenimiento.
- En caso de daño visible en el cable de alimentación, desconecte el equipo y no intente usarlo.
- Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Si el aparato presenta mal olor o cualquier signo de mal funcionamiento, desconéctelo y solicite asistencia.

3. Descripción General y Especificaciones

Modelo: WKBL98ES

Capacidad: 287 litros

Dimensiones: 900mm de ancho

Número de estantes: 3 estantes

Iluminación: LED

Clasificación energética: (detalles relevantes)

Temperatura de operación: (detalles relevantes)

Material: (detalles relevantes)

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Seleccione un lugar adecuado para la instalación, asegurándose de que el lugar sea nivelado y seco.
- Retire el estante refrigerado de su embalaje y verifique que no haya daños ni piezas faltantes.
- Coloque el equipo en la pared, utilizando los soportes suministrados.
- Asegúrese de que el estante esté firmemente fijado y nivelado.
- Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada según las especificaciones eléctricas.
- Encienda el dispositivo y ajuste la temperatura según sea necesario.

5. Operación

- Ajuste la temperatura desde el panel de control hasta la configuración deseada.
- Para acceder a los productos almacenados, abra las puertas deslizables con cuidado.
- Monitoree la frecuencia del ciclo de funcionamiento y hágalo conforme a su carga.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desconecte el dispositivo de la corriente antes de limpiar.
- Use un paño suave y limpio junto con una solución de limpieza suave para limpiar la superficie.
- Inspeccione regularmente el drenaje para asegurarse de que no haya obstrucciones.
- Realice el mantenimiento periódico de acuerdo con el manual del fabricante.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- El estante no enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y el fusible.
- La temperatura no se mantiene: Asegúrese de que las puertas se cierren correctamente y revise la carga interna.
- Ruido excesivo: Verifique que el dispositivo esté nivelado y que no haya objetos que obstruyan el ventilador.

8. Eliminación

Siga las regulaciones locales de eliminación de desechos para el reciclaje y la eliminación segura del equipo. Asegúrese de desconectar y vaciar el aparato adecuadamente.

9. Contacto

Si tiene preguntas o necesita soporte adicional, comuníquese con nuestro servicio de atención al cliente:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit : Étagère Réfrigérée Murale avec Portes Coulissantes 900mm - 287 Litres

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère réfrigérée murale avec portes coulissantes. Ce dispositif est conçu pour conserver vos produits à température adéquate tout en offrant un accès facilité grâce à ses portes coulissantes.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas exposer l'appareil à l'eau ou à une humidité excessive.
- Chaque fois que l'appareil est branché, assurez-vous que les connexions électriques sont sécurisées.
- Évitez de surcharger les étagères pour maintenir une circulation d'air appropriée.
- Ne pas ouvrir les portes des éviers à un angle excessif pour éviter les basculements.
- En cas de dysfonctionnement, débranchez immédiatement l'appareil et contactez le service d'assistance.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Capacité : 287 Litres
- Dimensions : 900mm (Largeur)
- Type de porte : Portes coulissantes
- Éclairage : Éclairage LED
- Nombre d'étagères : 3
- Température de fonctionnement : 0°C à +10°C
- Conditionnement : Type réfrigéré
- Alimentation : 230V/50Hz

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Choisissez un emplacement approprié, loin des sources de chaleur.
2. Assurez-vous que l'espace est plat et stable pour l'installation.
3. Connectez le réfrigérateur à une prise électrique adaptée.
4. Vérifiez que l'appareil est correctement de niveau, ajustez les pieds si nécessaire.
5. Laissez l'appareil fonctionner à vide pendant au moins 6 heures avant d'y placer des aliments.

5. Fonctionnement

- Réglez la température à l'aide du thermostatique intégré selon vos besoins.
- Utilisez les portes coulissantes pour un accès facile aux produits stockés.
- Vérifiez régulièrement la température pour garantir le maintien des conditions optimales.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant tout nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse pour nettoyer l'intérieur et l'extérieur.
- Ne pas utiliser de produits abrasifs ou de nettoyants chimiques.
- Vérifiez le système de drainage et nettoyez-le si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez d'abord l'alimentation électrique.
- Si la température est trop élevée, assurez-vous que les ventilations ne sont pas obstruées.
- Pour le bruit excessif, vérifiez le niveau de l'appareil et si les étagères sont correctement installées.
- Si le problème persiste, contactez notre service d'assistance.

8. Élimination

- Ne pas jeter l'appareil avec les ordures ménagères.
- Suivez les réglementations locales concernant l'élimination des appareils électroniques.
- Contactez votre centre de recyclage pour vous débarrasser de l'appareil en toute sécurité.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter notre service client :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Refrigerata a Muro con Porte Scorrevoli 900mm

1. Informazioni Generali

La mensola refrigerata a muro con porte scorrevoli da 900 mm è progettata per fornire una soluzione di stoccaggio efficiente per alimenti e bevande in ambienti commerciali. Dotata di illuminazione a LED e tre ripiani, questo prodotto è ideale per ristoranti, bar e negozi.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzo Designato: Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente per usi commerciali. Non utilizzarlo per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.
- Sicurezza Elettrica: Assicurati che l'impianto elettrico sia dotato di una messa a terra adeguata e che la tensione sia conforme alle specifiche del prodotto.
- Rischi di Incendio: Non coprire le ventole di ventilazione. Non posizionare materiali infiammabili vicino al prodotto.
- Sicurezza Alimentare: Non riporre cibi caldi all'interno. Mantieni una distanza di sicurezza tra le porte e le superfici circostanti.
- Manutenzione: Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o corrosivi. Assicurati che il prodotto sia scollegato prima di eseguire qualsiasi tipo di manutenzione.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 900 mm
- Capacità: 287 litri
- Illuminazione: LED
- Ripiani: 3 ripiani regolabili
- Temperatura: 0°C a +10°C
- Alimentazione: 230V / 50Hz
- Classe di Efficienza Energetica: C
- Peso: 100 kg

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Posizionamento: Scegli un luogo stabile e piano per l'installazione. Assicurati che ci sia spazio per la ventilazione.
2. Collegamento Elettrico:
 - Verifica la tensione di alimentazione.
 - Collega il cavo di alimentazione ad una presa adeguata.
3. Regolazione della Temperatura:
 - Accendi l'unità e imposta la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo.
4. Verifica delle Ventilazioni: Assicurati che le aperture di ventilazione non siano ostruite per garantire un buon funzionamento.

5. Funzionamento

- Dopo l'accensione, attendi alcune ore affinché la temperatura interna raggiunga il livello impostato.
- Utilizza i ripiani per organizzare gli alimenti, mantenendo separati i cibi crudi e cotti.
- Puoi regolare l'illuminazione a LED tramite l'apposito interruttore.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia Giornaliera: Utilizza un panno umido per pulire l'esterno. Evita prodotti chimici aggressivi.
- Pulizia Interna: Rimuovi gli alimenti e pulisci le superfici interne con acqua e sapone neutro.
- Controllo Regolare: Controlla le guarnizioni delle porte e i ripiani per usura o danneggiamento.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- L'unità non si accende:
 - Controlla la connessione elettrica.
- Temperatura insufficiente:
 - Verifica che la porta sia correttamente chiusa e non sia ostruita.
- Rumori eccessivi:
 - Assicurati che l'unità sia su una superficie stabile e controlla il sistema di ventilazione.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, non smaltirlo insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Ricicla in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti elettronici.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

- E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania